## TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### **ORDINANCE 2023 – 008**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE RESURFACING OF AUGUSTA HILL ROAD AND APPROPRIATING \$74,000 FROM VARIOUS RESERVES – IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND, \$37,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND \$186,310.00 FROM A GRANT AWARDED BY THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SUCH PURPOSE

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Frankford (the "Township"), in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, wishes to make improvements to Augusta Hill Road, by and in the Township; and

WHEREAS, the cost of said renovation is estimated to be \$297,310.00; and

WHEREAS, The Township is expected to receive a NJ Department of Transportation Grant (the "Grant') in the amount of \$186,310.00 and to appropriate \$74,000 from Various Reserves – Improvements to Roads in the General Capital Fund and \$37,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund in the General Capital Fund to undertake the improvements to Augusta Hill Road; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township desires to authorize the appropriation and expenditure of the Grant in order to undertake the aforesaid improvements to Augusta Hill Road.

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY** (a majority of the full membership thereof affirmatively concurring), **AS FOLLOWS:** 

**SECTION I:** The capital improvement or purpose described in Section 2 of the capital ordinance is hereby authorized as a general capital improvement to be undertaken by the Township. For the said improvement or purpose stated in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the amount of \$186,310.00, which amount is the Grant expected to be received by the Township and deposited in the General Capital Fund and 74,000 from Various Reserves – Improvements to Roads in the General Capital Fund and \$37,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund in the Capital Fund.

**SECTION 2:** The capital improvement or purpose hereby authorized is improvements to Augusta Hill Road, including but not limited to, excavation, milling, paving, reconstruction and resurfacing such roadway, drainage work, roadway painting, also including all engineering and

design work, surveying, base mapping, utility arrangements, construction planning, preparation of plans and specifications, permits, bid documents and analysis, construction inspections and contract administration, and also including all work, materials, equipment and appurtenances necessary therefore or incidental thereto.

**SECTION 3:** The expenditure of the Grant for the improvement or purpose set forth in Section 2 hereof is hereby authorized and approved. The Mayor, the Clerk, the Chief Financial Officer and any other official/officer of the Township is each hereby authorized and directed to execute, deliver and perform any agreement with the NJ Department of Transportation to undertake the improvement or purpose set forth herein and to effectuate the transaction contemplated thereby.

**SECTION 4:** This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final adoption and approved by the Mayor.

# TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### **ORDINANCE 2023 - 008**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE RESURFACING OF AUGUSTA HILL ROAD AND APPROPRIATING \$74,000 FROM VARIOUS RESERVES – IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND and \$37,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND \$186,310 FROM A GRANT AWARDED BY THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SUCH PURPOSE

## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

**NOTICE** is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Committee of the Township of Frankford held on June 13, 2023 and ordered published in accordance with the law.

Copies of the entirety of the ordinance are on file for public examination and acquisition at the office of the municipal clerk and at least three copies of the proposed ordinance are available at the office of the township clerk for public inspection.

Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on July 11, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 151 US Highway 206, Augusta, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Lori Nienstedt, MBA, RMC Administrator, Municipal Clerk

# TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

### **ORDINANCE 2023 - 008**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE RESURFACING OF AUGUSTA HILL ROAD AND APPROPRIATING \$74,000 FROM VARIOUS RESERVES – IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND and \$37,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND \$186,310 FROM A GRANT AWARDED BY THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SUCH PURPOSE

## NOTICE OF ADOPTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted on second reading after a public hearing at a meeting of the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Frankford, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held on the 11<sup>TH</sup> day of July, 2023.

Lori Nienstedt, MBA, RMC Administrator, Municipal Clerk

#### **FRANKFORD TOWNSHIP**

#### COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### ORDINANCE 2023 -

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE RESURFACING OF AUGUSTA HILL ROAD AND APPROPRIATING \$74,000 FROM VARIOUS RESERVES – IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND and \$37,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND \$186,310 FROM A GRANT AWARDED BY THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted on second reading after a public hearing at a meeting of the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Frankford, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

Lori Nienstedt, RMC, MBA Municipal Clerk, Administrator